TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

PETITION TO VACATE STREET

Comes the Jonesboro Special School District and states that it is the owner of the following property located in Craighead County, Jonesboro, Arkansas, to-wit:

All of Block 8 and the East 194 feet of Block 9 of Nesbitt's Second Addition to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

Petitioner further states that it has attached hereto, marked Exhibit A and made a part hereof as though set out word for word, a certified copy of plat filed in the office of the County Recorder, which reflects the street to be vacated, together with the lot and block numbers of each lot and block which abuts upon the street to be vacated.

Petitioner further states that it is an educational institution and the property abutting the street to be vacated is owned by Jonesboro Special School District. Petitioner further states that the street to be vacated is that portion of Chestnut lying between Block 8 and the East 194 feet of Block 9 of Nesbitt's Second Addition to Jonesboro, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at the Northwest Corner of Block 8 of Nesbitt's Second Addition to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, thence in a Westerly direction approximately 50 feet to the Northeast Corner of Block 9 of Nesbitt's Second Addition to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas; thence South along the East line of Block 9 approximately 220 feet to the Southeast Corner of Block 9; thence East approximately 50 feet to the Southwest Corner of Block 8; thence North along the West line of Block 8 approximately 220 feet to the point of beginning proper.



WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully prays that that portion of

Chestnut Street more particularly described above and as reflected in Exhibit A

be abandoned and vacated.

JONESBORO SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

By a. M. Heringik.

President of the Board of Directors

Attest:

Secretary

